short term deposits. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The

Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly

from its operations.

It is, and has been, throughout the year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in financial instruments

shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit

risk and liquidity risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised

below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in note 2.4 to the financial statements.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s trust

receipt loans with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings)

and the Group’s equity.

   Increase/
 Increase/  (decrease)  Increase/
 (decrease) in  in profit  (decrease)
 basis points  before tax  in equity
 %  HK$’000  HK$’000

2007

Hong Kong dollar 1%  (30 ) (30 )
 (1% ) 30  30

2006

Hong Kong dollar 1%  (32 ) (32 )
 (1% ) 32  32

- 105 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were mainly

transacted in United States Dollars (“USD”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”). Approximately 97.8% (2006:

99.6%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating

units marking the sales, and almost 99.2% (2006: 97.3%) of costs are denominated in currencies other than the

units’ functional currency.

The Group does not have significant foreign currency risk arising from future commercial transactions

and recognised financial assets and liabilities since almost all of them are denominated in and USD and HKD,

of which the exchange rate of USD was quite stable during the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2007.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all